## **Bitcoin Bounty Challenge: Terms and Conditions**

- 1. The Human Rights Foundation (HRF)'s Bitcoin Bounty Challenge (the "**Bounty Challenge**") Terms and Conditions ("**Terms**") cover your participation in the Bounty Challenge. These Terms are between you and HRF ("**us**" or "**we**"). By participating in the Bounty Challenge in any manner, you accept these Terms.
- 2. The decisions made by us regarding bounties are final and binding. We may change or cancel this Bounty Challenge at any time, for any reason. We may change these Terms at any time, and it is your responsibility as an applicant to periodically check for any possible changes to the Bounty Challenge and/or Terms in this website.
- 3. Participating in the Bounty Challenge after the changes become effective means you agree to the new Terms. If you don't agree to the new Terms, you must immediately cease participation in the Bounty Challenge.
- 4. You must adhere at all times during your participation in the Bounty Challenge to all regulatory and tax legislation.
- 5. You understand that your participation in the Bounty Challenge is at your own risk, and by agreeing to these Terms you accept that you may not at any point claim total or partial "acceptance of an offer by performance" because HRF at all times reserves the right to determine, unilaterally or guided by good faith advice by third-party experts, whether you have fulfilled the requirements for the bounty.
- 6. You are responsible for paying all the taxes that may be applicable in your country of residence from the bounty payment for the participation in the Bounty Challenge.
- 7. You agree that all information obtained using, participating, or intending to participate in the Bounty Challenge belongs to HRF and shall be deemed confidential. We reserve the right to take legal action for the use or disclosure of information related to the Bounty Challenge or otherwise disseminating such information.
- 8. You are **NOT ELIGIBLE** to participate in the Bounty Challenge if:
  - 8.1. You are on a sanctions list of the United States, the European Union or any other democratic country or organization comprised of democratic countries around the world;
  - 8.2. You work for an organization that does not allow you to participate. You are responsible for reviewing your employer's rules for participating in this Bounty Challenge;
  - 8.3. You are under the age of 14: If you are at least 14 years old but are considered a minor in your place of residence, you must obtain your parent's or legal guardian's permission prior to participating in this Bounty Challenge;
  - 8.4. Your organization does not allow you to participate in these types of project or challenge;
  - 8.5. You already received a grant from us for the same features as are requested in a bounty project;
- 9. You understand that you can only submit your results once for the same Bounty Challenge.
- 10. If you are currently an employee of HRF or any of its group entities or affiliates, you are only permitted to participate in the Bounty Challenge in your free time.
- 11. We do not make any warranties, express or implied, guarantees or conditions with respect to the Bounty Challenge.
- 12. The decisions made by us regarding Bounty payments are final and binding.
- 13. You understand that you will need to enter into an agreement with us before any Bounty payment can be made. You understand that you will need to provide us with additional information to prepare the paperwork.
- 14. All Bounty payments made by us will be made in compliance with U.S. and any other applicable laws, regulations, and ethics rules. Bounty payments will only be paid in BTC to an account/wallet owned by the participant.
- 15. If you violate these Terms, you may be prohibited from participating in the Bounty Challenge in the future and any submissions you have provided may be deemed to be ineligible for Bounty payments.
- 16. You agree that all matters relating to the Bounty Challenge, including all disputes, will be governed by New York law. All disputes regarding the Bounty Challenge are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of New York.